comprising: (i) 25,000,000 Shares for the subscription of new Shares by a subscriber completed on 25

November 2016; and (ii) 12,000,000 Shares for the subscription of new Shares by two subscribers

completed on 23 January 2017. Save for the subscription mentioned above, there are no other Shares or

securities have been allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the

Company may still issue and allot up to 176,862,943 Shares under the unutilised part of the General

Mandate and it is intended that the Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued thereunder.

5

EFFECT OF ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

completion of the Subscription (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion Date other than as a result of the

allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares) is set out below:

 As at the date of the Subscription

Agreements

Immediately upon completion of

the Subscription Agreements Shareholders

 Number of Shares Approx% Number of Shares Approx%

Mr. James Ang 1 321,182,819 28.44 321,182,819 27.00

Ms. Yau Pui Chi, Maria 2 36,189,000 3.20 36,189,000 3.04

Mr. Wei Ren 3 500,000 0.04 500,000 0.04

Mr. Chau Siu Keung 4 1,272,000 0.11 1,272,000 0.11

Public:

Subscriber I – – 5,000,000 0.42

Subscriber II – – 5,000,000 0.42

Subscriber III – – 50,000,000 4.20

Others 770,490,899 68.21 770,490,899 64.77

Total 1,129,634,718 100.00 1,189,634,718 100.00

Notes:

1. Represents shares held by Mr. James Ang (the Chairman and executive director of the Company)

or through Mr. James Ang’s wholly-owned companies.

2. Represents shares held by Ms. Yau Pui Chi, Maria (spouse of Mr. James Ang and an executive

director of the Company) in person.

3. Represents shares held by Mr. Wei Ren (an executive director of the Company) in person.

4. Represents shares held by Mr. Chau Siu Keung (an independent non-executive director of the

Company) in person.

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of

announcement(s)